beginning at or as near as practicable to 9:00 a.m., Central Standard Time, 
on the first day of the calendar month and ending as near as practicable to 
9:00 a.m. on the first day of the next succeeding calendar month. 

3.10.6. The term "year" or "service year" shall mean a period of three hundred 
sixty-five (365) consecutive days beginning on the date specified in the 
Agreement for the commencement of the term of service or any 
anniversary thereof; provided, however, that any year which contains a 
date of February 29, shall consist of three hundred sixty-six (366) 
consecutive days. 

3.10.7. The term "cubic foot" shall mean the volume of gas which occupies one 
(1) cubic foot when said gas is at a temperature of sixty degrees (60 
degrees) Fahrenheit, and at a pressure of 14.73 pounds per square inch 
absolute.